



International Journal of Research in Agronomy

E-ISSN: 2618-0618

P-ISSN: 2618-060X

© Agronomy

www.agronomyjournals.com

2024; SP-7(8): 110-115

Received: 25-05-2024

Accepted: 28-06-2024

Abhijeet Shyamsingh Chouhan

M.Sc. Scholar, Department of
Agronomy, Naini Agricultural
Institute, Sam Higginbottom
University of Agriculture,
Technology and Sciences,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

Aliya Khan

M.Sc. Scholar, Department of
Agronomy, Naini Agricultural
Institute, Sam Higginbottom
University of Agriculture,
Technology and Sciences,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh,
India.

Influence of nutrient spray on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.)

Abhijeet Shyamsingh Chouhan and Aliya Khan

DOI: <https://doi.org/10.33545/2618060X.2024.v7.i8Sb.1199>

Abstract

A field experiment was conducted during *Rabi* season 2023 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Sciences And Technology. To determine “Influence of Nutrient Spray on Growth and Yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.)”. The result revealed that treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%) recorded significant, higher plant height (49.23 cm), maximum nodules/plant (46.20), maximum branches/plant (19.53), higher dry weight (18.41 g), maximum number of pod/plant (54.93), maximum number of seeds/pod (1.98), higher Seed index (244.15 g), higher Seed yield (2.67 t/ha), higher stover yield (4.82 t/ha), maximum gross return (140443.30 INR/ha), maximum net return (93353.10 INR/ha), maximum benefit cost ratio (1.98) was also recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%) as compared to other treatments was found to be productive as well as economically feasible.

Keywords: Chickpea, nutrient spray, growth, yield and economics

Introduction

Chickpea is a key legume with nutritious seeds. It belongs to the genus *Cicer*, family Fabaceae. As a pulse crop, it provides complete protein with all nine essential amino acids, making it ideal for vegetarians and vegans. Chickpea is a staple in many diets due to its rich nutrition. There are two main types of chickpeas: desi and kabuli. Desi chickpeas are small, angular, and have dark, rough seeds. Kabuli chickpeas are larger, with beaked, smooth, white or beige seeds. Kabuli types grow in temperate regions, while desi types thrive in semi-arid tropical areas. (Muehlbauer and Singh, 1987) [18]. However, several early-maturing Kabuli chickpea varieties have been developed recently, which can be cultivated in tropical regions. The seeds of chickpea contain approximately 22-24% protein, which is nearly double that of wheat and three times that of rice. They also consist of carbohydrates (about 61.51%), fat (4.5%), and are relatively low in anti-nutritional factors (Singh *at al.* 2022). Chickpeas are notably rich in protein (20.47 g/100 g), carbohydrates (62.95 g/100 g), fiber (12.2 g/100 g), phosphorus (252 mg/100 g), and various minerals such as calcium (57 mg/100 g), magnesium (79 mg/100 g), iron (4.31 mg/100 g), and zinc (15 mg/100 g). They have a low fat content, with most of it being polyunsaturated.

In the global scenario, India ranks first in chickpea production, with an impressive area of 148.11 lakh ha with a production of 180.95 lakh tonnes and an average productivity of 1222 kg/ha. (FAO, 2022) [7]. India currently ranks chickpea as the first most important pulse crop, accounting for nearly 34% of the total pulse area in the country. In India, chickpea is grown in 101.08 lakh ha area with a production of 115.70 lakh tonnes and productivity of 1145 kg/ha. Uttar Pradesh is one of the major chickpea producing state in India. In Uttar Pradesh, chickpea is grown in area of 5.83 lakh ha with production of 7.47 lakh tonnes and the average productivity is 1282 kg/ha (GOI, 2022) [9].

Foliar fertilization during the seed development stage of pulse crops is gaining attention for enhancing seed production. This method offers more efficient nutrient uptake than traditional soil application, especially in dry soil conditions. By spraying nutrients directly onto leaves, plants can absorb them more effectively, bypassing soil limitations. This direct uptake is crucial during seed development, ensuring essential nutrients are available when needed most. Foliar fertilization is effective because plants can quickly assimilate nutrients through their leaves,

Corresponding Author:

Abhijeet Shyamsingh Chouhan

M.Sc. Scholar, Department of
Agronomy, Naini Agricultural
Institute, Sam Higginbottom
University of Agriculture,
Technology and Sciences,
Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India

supporting seed development and increasing crop yield. This approach is particularly beneficial under water stress, providing a targeted and efficient nutrient delivery system.

Nitrogen is vital for plant growth, being a key component of chlorophyll, protoplasm, nucleic acids, and proteins, which are essential for all proteins and enzymes that regulate biological processes. Phosphorus is crucial for energy storage and transfer in pulses. Early in plant development, it is needed for reproductive parts. In leguminous crops, phosphorus enhances rhizobial activity and root nodule formation, boosting nitrogen fixation. Potassium promotes root growth and overall plant health. It helps prevent lodging and increases resistance to pests and diseases, improving plant vitality.

Foliar fertilization is an economical method to supply plant nutrients that are lacking or unavailable in the soil. It provides immediate improvement in plant growth and development by delivering nutrients, hormones, stimulants, and other beneficial substances directly to the leaves, stems, and other aerial parts. This method enhances yield, quality, pest resistance, drought tolerance, and helps plants recover from transplant shock and weather damage. Applying foliar sprays at critical growth stages is crucial for optimal nutrient utilization and crop performance. Panchagavya, a traditional Indian organic product, consists of five cow-derived ingredients: dung, urine, milk, curd, and ghee. Historically used in rituals and Ayurvedic medicine, Panchagavya also serves as a fertilizer and pesticide in organic farming. It promotes plant growth and immunity, making it an effective bio-promoter. As a growth promoter (75%) and immunity booster (25%), Panchagavya supports sustainable organic farming without yield loss. (Vedivel, 2007) [35]. A biodigester is a system that biologically digests organic material either anaerobically (without oxygen) or aerobically (with oxygen), using microbes and bacteria. It can process various organic materials, including fats, greases, and animal manure. As a closed system, a biodigester eliminates odors and prevents flies and rodents, enhancing hygiene. It also reduces food waste disposal costs by decreasing hauling expenses. The processing capacity depends on the digester's size, with larger digesters handling more food. Biodigesters require maintenance but are generally easy to use. Urea, a commonly used foliar N-fertilizer, is noted for its high leaf penetration, low cost, and rapid absorption and hydrolysis by plants. (Witte *et al.*, 2002) [36]. Keeping in view the above fact, the present experiment was undertaken to find out the "Influence of Nutrient Spray on Growth and Yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.)"

2. Materials and Methods

The experiment was conducted during *Rabi* season 2023 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj (U.P). The soil of the experimental field was sandy loam in texture, a pH of 7.8 that was virtually neutral, low level of organic carbon (0.62%), available N (225 Kg/ha), P (38.2 kg/ha), K (240.7 kg/ha) and Zn (2.32 mg/kg). The treatment consists of two levels of RDF along with the combination of four levels of nutrient spray as a foliar spray and a control. The experiment was laid out in RBD with 9 treatments each replicated thrice. The treatment combinations are T₁ RDF 75%+ Panchagavya 3%, T₂ RDF 75%+ Biodigester 10%, T₃ RDF 75%+ Cow urine 2, T₄ RDF 75%+ Urea 2%, T₅ RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%, T₆ RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%, T₇ RDF 100%+ Cow urine 2%, T₈ RDF 100%+ Urea 2%, T₉ (Control) 20:60:20 kg/ha. Data recorded on different aspects of crop, viz., growth, yield attributes and yield were subjected to statistically analysed by analysis of variance method as described by Gomez

and Gomez (1976) [8].

3. Result and Discussion

3.1 Growth Attributes

3.1.1 Plant height (cm)

The data revealed that significant and higher plant height (49.23 cm) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and higher plant height was observed with the application of Nitrogen fertilizers which might be due to promote hasten growth in terms of higher plant height. Similar results were also reported by Balai *et al.* (2017) [3]. Significant and higher plant height was observed with the application of Phosphorus fertilizers which might be to the stimulating effect of phosphorus on plant process as phosphorus is a major constituent of plant cell nucleus and growing root tips which help in cell division and root elongation which results in vigorous growth of plants and extension root system leading to increase in growth parameters. Similar results were also reported by Pingoliya *et al.* (2014) [25]. Further, significant and higher plant height was observed with the application of Potassium might be due to crucial role in photosynthesis, respiration, protein synthesis, enzyme activation, water uptake, osmoregulation, growth and yield of plant. Similar results were also reported by Nellore *et al.* (2021) [21]. Another reason, the significant and higher plant height was observed with the application of nutrients via foliar application of Panchagavya 3% accelerates plant growth due to its rich content of beneficial macro and micronutrients, growth hormones, and biofertilizers in liquid form. Additionally, the inclusion of growth enzymes in Panchagavya likely promotes swift cell division and elongation, further fostering rapid plant development. Similar results were also reported by Panchal *et al.* (2017) [22].

3.1.2 Number of nodules/plant

The data revealed that significant and higher no. of nodules (46.20) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and maximum number of nodules/plant was observed with the application of Nitrogen fertilizer in suitable amount as starter can be beneficial to improve nodulation. Similar results were also reported by Namvar *et al.* (2011) [20]. Significant and maximum number of nodules/plant was observed with the application of Phosphorus which gets fixed in the soil due to phosphorus fixation, it is made available to plants by phosphorus solubilizing bacteria, exogenous soil application of phosphorus produces growth promoting materials that helps in proliferation of PSB, PSB provide soil phosphorus to plants and also enhances nodulation. Similar results were also reported by Singh and Singh (2014) [30]. Further, significant and maximum number of nodules/plant was observed with the application of Potassium increases with increase in potassium level. Similar results were also reported by Goud *et al.* (2014) [10]. Another reason, significant and higher number of nodule/plant was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% revealed higher number of nodules and more efficient root nodules, which resulted into enhanced growth and yield characteristics, ultimately leading to higher chickpea production. Similar results were also reported by Yadav *et al.* (2017) [37].

3.1.3 Number of branches/plant

The data revealed that significant and higher no. of branches (19.53) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), treatment 2 (RDF 75%+ Biodigester 10%), treatment 3 (RDF 75%+ Cow urine 2%), were found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and maximum number of branches/plant was observed with the application of Nitrogen the enhanced early vegetative growth in terms of higher dry matter accumulation and vigorous root system resulted in more branches. Similar results were also reported by Nagaraju and Debbarma (2022) [19]. Significant and maximum number of branches/plant was observed with the application of Phosphorus might be due to the fact that phosphorus being an energy essential for almost all metabolic processes, photosynthesis, respiration, cell elongation and cell division, activation of amino acids for synthesis protein and carbohydrate metabolism which ultimately increase all the growth attributes and dry weight of plants. Similar results were also recorded by Singh *et al.* (2010) [29]. Further, significant and maximum number of branches/plant was observed with the application of Potassium which increases the availability of nitrogen and phosphorus which resulted in better plant growth and more number of branches/plant. Similar results were also recorded by Kurdali *et al.* (2002) [15]. Another reason, the significant and higher number of branches/plant was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% which contains NPK, some micronutrients and besides this growth regulatory substances such as IAA, Gibberlic acid, cytokinin and essential plant nutrient have also been reported in panchagavya. All these nutrients and PGR's have helped in increase number of branches. Similar results were also recorded by Suresh *et al.* (2011) [38].

3.1.4 Plant dry weight (g)

The data revealed that significant and higher plant dry weight (18.41 g) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and Higher Plant dry weight was observed with the application of Nitrogen fertilizer rates and plant population caused a significant increase in dry weight as either fertilizer level or plant density increased. Similar results were also reported by Roval and Doboriya (2003) [26]. Significant and Higher Plant dry weight was observed with the application of Phosphorus which is an energy bond compound and its major role is transformation of energy essential for almost all metabolic processes photosynthesis, respiration, cell elongation and cell division, activation of amino acids for synthesis of protein and carbohydrate metabolism which ultimately increase all the growth attributes and dry weight of plants. Similar results were also reported by Singh *et al.* (2010) [29]. Further, significant and Higher Plant dry weight was observed with the application of potassium dry matter production which could be attributed to the fact that potassium enhances plant vigour and strengthens the stalk, further resulted in better dry matter production. Similar results were also reported by Kumar and Mehera (2022) [13]. Another reason, the significant and Higher Plant dry weight was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% observed improvement in dry matter accumulation, chlorophyll content, and nitrogen levels as discussed earlier may be linked to increased yield and yield-related traits. Similar results were also reported by Arun and Debbarma (2022) [2].

3.1.5 Crop Growth Rate (g/m²/day)

The data revealed that during 60-80 DAS, treatment 5 (RDF 100% + Panchagavya 3%) recorded highest crop growth rate (5.39 g/ m² / day), though there was no significant difference among the treatments.

3.1.6 Relative Growth Rate (g/g/day)

The data revealed that during 60-80 DAS treatment 8 (RDF 100%+ Urea 2%) recorded highest Relative growth rate (0.030 g/g/day), though there was no significant difference among the treatments.

3.2 Yield and Yield Parameters

3.2.1 Number of pods/plant

The data revealed that significant and maximum number of pods/plant (54.93) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and maximum number of pods/plant was observed with the application of Nitrogen might be due to the enhanced early vegetative growth in terms of higher dry matter accumulation and vigorous root system resulted in more branches which consequently increased the number of pod bearing branches significantly. Similar result was also reported by Tripathi *et al.* (2013) [34]. Significant and maximum number of pods/plant was observed with the application of Phosphorus might be due to more availability of phosphorus to plant at all growth stages. Similar result were also reported by Susan and Debbarma (2022) [31]. Further, significant and maximum number of pods/plant was observed with the application of potassium which directly or indirectly improves crop yield through increased photosynthesis, resulted in vigorous growth and consequently produce higher number of pods/plant. Similar result were also reported by Anandamai *et al.* (2021) [39]. Another reason, the significant and maximum number of pods/plant was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% which is an efficient plant growth stimulant that enhanced the biological efficiency of crops. Similar result were also reported by Kulkarni *et al.* (2015) [40].

3.2.2 Number of seeds/pods

The data revealed that significant and maximum number of seeds /pods (1.98) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and maximum number of seeds/pods was observed with the application of Nitrogen might be due to the application of starter Nitrogen fertilizer which produces maximum yield attributes such as pods plant, seeds per pod which ultimately results in higher seed yield. Similar results were also reported by Habbasha *et al.* (2013) [12]. Significant and maximum number of seeds/pods was observed with the application of Phosphorus might be due to more availability of Phosphorus to enhance the crop yield. Similar results were also reported by Pingoliya *et al.* (2015) [25]. Further, significant and maximum number of seeds/pods was observed with the application of potassium might be due to enhanced photosynthetic activity which resulted in more number of seeds per pod. Similar result were also reported by Smiullah & Khan (2003) [7]. Another reason, the significant and maximum number of seeds/pods was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% observed increase in

reproductive growth viz., pods/plant which is one of the important yield attributes having significant positive correlation with seed & straw yield. Similar result were also reported by Choudary *et al.* (2017) ^[4].

3.2.3 Seed index (g)

The data revealed that significant and higher seed index (244.15 g) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and higher seed index was observed with the application of Nitrogen might be due to positive correlation with plant height, no. of pods per plant, no of branches per plant which ultimately results in higher seed index. Similar result were also reported by Dar *et al.* (2016) ^[5]. Significant and higher seed index was observed with the application of phosphorus might be due to the increased phosphorus levels which results in marginal increase in the seed index. Similar result were also reported by Gupta *et al.* (1998) ^[11]. Further, Significant and higher seed index was observed with the application of potassium might be due to the use of different potassium levels which in turn produces higher seed index. Similar result were also reported by Tembhare *et al.* (2022) ^[32]. Another reason, the significant and higher seed index was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% might be due to favourable effect of the cow dung present in the panchagavya which acts as a medium for the growth of beneficial microbes and cow urine provides nitrogen which is essential for crop growth upon fermentation with other in gradients in panchagavya has beneficial effect on growth and yield which ultimately results in higher seed index. Similar result were also reported by Patil *et al.* (2012) ^[24].

3.2.4 Seed yield (t/ha)

The data revealed that significant and higher seed yield (2.67 t/ha) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and higher Seed yield was obtained with the application of nitrogen might be due to the photosynthetic activity and increased vegetative growth and yield attributes also improved ultimately increased in seed yield. Similar results were also reported by Togay *et al.* (2005) ^[33]. Significantly and higher Seed yield was obtained with the application of phosphorus might have due to the cumulative effect of yield attributes and possibly is a result of effective uptake and utilization of nutrient observed through its intensive root system development. Similar results were also reported by Pingoliya *et al.* (2014) ^[25]. Further, significant and higher Seed yield was obtained with application of potassium, which regulates enzymatic activities, translocation of photosynthates and considerably improves seed yield. Similar results were also

reported by Samiullah and Khan (2003) ^[7]. Another reason, the significant and higher seed yield was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% might be due to increased synthesis of growth promoting substances which in turn helped in increased growth and yield attributes and finally grain yield. Similar results were also reported by Choudhary *et al.* (2017) ^[4].

3.2.5 Stover yield (t/ha)

The data revealed that significantly and higher stover yield (4.82 t/ha) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). However, treatment 6 (RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%), was found to be statistically at par with treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). Significant and higher stover yield was observed with the application of nitrogen reported higher fertility level produced significantly higher values of seed and straw yield which results in higher stover yield. Similar results were also observed by Ali *et al.* (2013) ^[11]. Significant and higher stover yield was observed with the application of phosphorus accelerated the production of photosynthesis and their translocation from source to sink, which ultimately gave the higher value of stover. Similar results were also observed by Lalrinzuali *et al.* (2023) ^[16]. Further, Significant and higher stover yield was observed with the application of potassium increased all yield attributes and stover yields. Similar results were also observed by Menaria *et al.* (2004) ^[41]. Another reason, the significant and higher stover yield was observed with the application of Panchagavya 3% might be due to the favorable effect on vegetative growth, i.e. plant height and reproductive growth which ultimately gave the higher value of stover yield. Similar results were also observed by Suresh *et al.* (2011) ^[38].

3.2.6 Harvest index (%)

The data revealed that highest harvest index (35.68%) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%). There was no significant difference among the treatments.

3.3 Economics

The result showed that Maximum gross return (140443.30 INR/ha), Maximum net return (93353.10 INR/ha) and Maximum benefit cost ratio (1.98) was recorded in treatment 5 (RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%) as compared to other treatments. Maximum benefit cost ratio was recorded with the application of RDF 100% might be due to higher production because of more availability of nutrient with combine application of nutrient sources which in turn produces maximum gross return, Net return and B:C ratio. Similar results were also reported by Patel and Thanki (2020) ^[23]. Further the, Maximum gross return, net return and benefit cost ratio was recorded with application of Panchagavya 3% might be due to foliar spray at branching and flowering stage which in turn produces maximum gross return, Net return and B:C ratio. Similar results were also reported by Panchal *et al.* (2017) ^[22]

Table 1: Effect of Nutrient spray on growth parameters of Chickpea

S. No.	Treatments	80 DAS				60-80 DAS	
		Plant height (cm)	Number of nodules/plant	Number of branches/plant	Plant dry weight (g)	CGR (g/m ² /day)	RGR (g/g/day)
	RDF 75%+ Panchagavya 3%	43.72	41.67	17.13	13.04	3.57	0.023
2.	RDF 75%+ Biodigester 10%	42.82	42.40	18.07	13.62	4.05	0.027
3.	RDF 75%+ Cow urine 2%	42.99	41.40	18.00	14.93	4.27	0.024
4.	RDF 75%+ Urea 2%	44.20	42.20	17.60	13.32	3.88	0.025
5.	RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%	49.23	46.20	19.53	18.41	5.39	0.025
6.	RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%	45.24	43.47	18.67	17.14	5.19	0.026
7.	RDF 100%+ Cow urine 2%	43.78	41.13	17.67	15.52	5.01	0.029
8.	RDF 100%+ Urea 2%	42.56	41.47	17.53	15.37	4.97	0.030
9.	Control	40.50	35.67	16.07	13.80	3.83	0.023
	F-test	S	S	S	S	NS	NS
	SEm ±	1.40	1.24	0.59	0.93	1.03	0.0051
	CD (P=0.05)	4.18	3.71	1.77	2.80	--	--

Table 2: Effect of nutrient spray on yield attributes of Chickpea

S.No.	Treatments	Number of pods/plant	Number of Seeds /pod	Seed index (g)	Seed yield (t/ha)	Stover yield (t/ha)	Harvest index (%)
1.	RDF 75%+ Panchagavya 3%	44.84	1.32	21.38	2.32	4.19	35.65
2.	RDF 75%+ Biodigester 10%	43.30	1.38	21.85	2.11	4.02	34.36
3.	RDF 75%+ Cow urine 2%	46.73	1.45	22.24	2.17	4.22	33.95
4.	RDF 75%+ Urea 2%	45.68	1.42	21.24	2.22	4.08	35.27
5.	RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%	54.93	1.98	24.41	2.67	4.82	35.68
6.	RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%	52.96	1.68	23.47	2.55	4.72	35.08
7.	RDF 100%+ Cow urine 2%	43.77	1.38	21.77	2.25	4.24	34.56
8.	RDF 100%+ Urea 2%	44.23	1.41	20.96	2.10	4.40	32.32
9.	Control	37.46	1.16	19.83	2.04	4.13	33.03
	F-test	S	S	S	S	S	NS
	SEm ±	2.55	0.13	0.69	0.09	4.10	1.13
	CD at 5%	7.65	0.38	2.08	0.26	0.30	--

Table 3: Effect of nutrient spray on economics of Chickpea

S. No.	Treatments	Total cost of cultivation (₹/ha)	Gross Return (₹/ha)	Net Returns (₹/ha)	B:C Ratio
1.	RDF 75%+ Panchagavya 3%	45877.38	121735.60	75858.30	1.65
2.	RDF 75%+ Biodigester 10%	45539.88	111093.60	65553.70	1.44
3.	RDF 75%+ Cow urine 2%	44489.88	114701.10	70211.20	1.58
4.	RDF 75%+ Urea 2%	47489.88	116820.20	69330.30	1.46
5.	RDF 100%+ Panchagavya 3%	47090.22	140443.30	93353.10	1.98
6.	RDF 100%+ Biodigester 10%	46752.72	134058.30	87305.60	1.87
7.	RDF 100%+ Cow urine 2%	45702.72	118446.20	72743.50	1.59
8.	RDF 100%+ Urea 2%	48702.72	111829.90	63127.20	1.30
9.	Control	45702.72	108019.30	62316.60	1.36

Conclusion

It is concluded that in Chickpea (treatment 5) with the combination of RDF 100% with foliar application of Panchagavya 3% was observed highest grain yield and benefit cost ratio.

Acknowledgement

The authors are thankful to Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Prayagraj, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture Technology and sciences, (U.P) India for providing necessary facilities to undertake the studies.

References

- Ali N, Shaifi RS, Teymur K, Moghadam MJ. Seed inoculation and inorganic nitrogen fertilization effects on some physiological and agronomical traits of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in irrigated condition. J Cent Eur Agric. 2013;14(3):881-893.
- Arun K, Debbarma V. Effect of spacing and Panchagavya on growth and yield attributes of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Int J Environ Clim Change. 2022;12(11):2890-2895.
- Balai RC, Meena LR, Sharma SC. Effect of different levels of nitrogen and phosphorus on cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp) under rainfed conditions of Rajasthan. J Agric Ecol. 2017;3:19-24.
- Choudhary GC, Sharma SK, Singh KP, Choudhary S, Bazaya BR. Effect of Panchagavya on growth and yield of organic blackgram [*Vigna mungo* (L.) Hepper]. Int J Curr Microbiol Appl Sci. 2017;6(10):1627-1632.
- Dar JS, Pushpa, Rehmani MIA, Abbassi ZA, Magsi AG. Effect of starter nitrogen on yield and yield components of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Dokri, Larkana. Published by Bolan Society for Pure and Applied Biology. 2016;5(4):1296-1303.
- Degala A, Umeha C, Kumar PR. Effect of potassium and sulphur levels on yield attributes and economics of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Pharma Innov J. 2021;10(11):1813-1816.
- FAO (Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations). Agricultural production yearbook; c2022.

- Available from: <http://faostat.fao.org>
8. Gomez KA, Gomez AA. Three or more factor experiment. In: Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research. 2nd ed. New York: John Wiley & Sons; c1976. p. 139-141.
 9. GOI (Government of India). Agricultural statistics at a glance. Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India; c2022. Available from: <http://www.agricoop.nic.in>
 10. Goud VV, Konde NM, Mohod PV, Kharche VK. Response of chickpea to potassium fertilizer on yield, quality, soil fertility, and economics in vertisoles. *Int J Legume Res.* 2014;37(3):311-315.
 11. Gupta AK, Kaur V, Kaur N. Appearance of different phosphatase forms and phosphorus partitioning in nodules of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) during development. *Acta Physiol Plant.* 1998;20:369-374.
 12. Habbasha SFE, Mohamed MH, Lateef EMAE, Mekki BB, Ibrahim ME. Effect of combined zinc and nitrogen on yield, chemical constituents, and nitrogen use efficiency of some chickpea cultivars under sandy soil conditions. *World J Agric Sci.* 2013;9(4):354-360.
 13. Kumar BJ, Mehera B. Effect of potassium and sulphur on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Pharma Innov J.* 2022;11(4):2139-2143.
 14. Kumar RS, Ganesh P, Tharmaraj K, Saranraj P. Growth and development of blackgram (*Vigna mungo*) under foliar application of Panchagavya as an organic source of nutrient. *Curr Bot.* 2011;2(3):9-11.
 15. Kurdali F, Farid AA, Shamma MA. Nodulation, dry matter production and N₂ fixation by fababeen and chickpea as affected by soil moisture and potassium fertilizer. *J Plant Nutr.* 2002;25(2):355-368.
 16. Lalrinzuali, Singh R, Pradhan A. Effect of phosphorus and biofertilizers on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Int J Plant Soil Sci.* 2023;35(17):273-279.
 17. Malhotra RS, Singh KB. Gene action for cold tolerance in chickpea. *Theor Appl Genet.* 1991;82:598-601.
 18. Muehlbauer FJ, Singh KB. Genetics of chickpea. In: Saxena MC, Singh KB, editors. *The Chickpea*. Wallingford: CAB International; c1987. p. 99-126.
 19. Nagaraju M, Debbarma V. Impact of nitrogen and zinc levels on growth and yield of desi chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Int J Environ Clim Change.* 2022;12(11):8-13.
 20. Namvar A, Sharifi RS, Sedghi M, Zakaria RA, Khandan T, Eskandarpour B. Study on the effects of organic and inorganic nitrogen fertilizer on yield, yield components, and nodulation state of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Commun Soil Sci Plant Anal.* 2011;42(9):1097-1109.
 21. Nellore SSSNR, Dawson J, Rina L. Effect of potassium and zinc on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Pharma Innov J.* 2021;10(10):1547-1551.
 22. Panchal P, Patel PH, Patel AG, Desai A. Effect of Panchagavya on growth, yield and economics of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*). *Int J Chem Stud.* 2017;5(2):265-267.
 23. Patel HA, Thanki JD. Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth, yield, soil nutrient status, and economics of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) under South Gujarat conditions. *J Pharmacogn Phytochem.* 2020;9(6):623-626.
 24. Patil SV, Halikatti SI, Hiremath SM, Babalad HB, Sreenivasa MN, Hebsur NS, Somangouda. Effect of organics on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in vertisole. *Karnataka. J Agric Sci.* 2012;25(3):326-331.
 25. Pingoliya KK, Dotaniya ML, Lata M. Effect of iron on yield, quality and nutrient uptake of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*). *Afr J Agric Res.* 2014;9(37):2841-2845.
 26. Roval LJ, Dobariya KL. Yield components in improvement of chickpea. *Anal Agric Res.* 2003;24(4):789-794.
 27. Samiullah, Khan N. Physiological investigation on interactive effect of phosphorus and potassium on growth and yield of chickpea. *Indian J Plant Physiol.* 2003;8(2):165-170.
 28. Shyamrao K, Upperi SN, Jadhav RL. Greengram productivity enhancement through foliar spray of nutrients. *Legume Res.* 2016;39:814-816.
 29. Singh G, Sekhon H, Ram H, Sharma P. Effect of farmyard manure, phosphorus and phosphate solubilizing bacteria on nodulation, growth and yield of Kabuli chickpea. *J Food Legumes.* 2010;23(3):226-229.
 30. Singh U, Singh B. Effect of basal and foliar application of diammonium phosphate in cognizance with phosphate solubilizing bacteria on growth, yield and quality of rainfed chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*). *Indian J Agron.* 2014;59(3):427-432.
 31. Susan TP, Debbarma V. Effect of phosphorus and iron on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* var. *Kabulium*). *Int J Environ Clim Change.* 2022;12(11):2812-2818.
 32. Tembhare A, Sirothia P, Mishra A, Mishra US, Singh OK. Effect of various treatments on growth and yield of chickpea. *Int J Environ Clim Change.* 2022;12(12):319-326.
 33. Togay Y, Togay N, Dogan Y, Ciftci V. Effects of nitrogen levels and forms on the yield and yield components of lentil (*Lens culinaris* Medik.). *Asian J Plant Sci.* 2005;4(1):64-66.
 34. Tripathi LK, Thomas T, Kumar S. Impact of nitrogen and phosphorus on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Asian J Soil Sci.* 2013;8(2):260-263.
 35. Vedivel E. *The theory and practical of Panchagavya*. Directorate of Extension Education, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore; c2007. p. 9-14.
 36. Witte CP, Tiller SA, Taylor MA, Davies HV. Leaf urea metabolism in potato: urease activity profile and patterns of recovery and distribution of ¹⁵N after foliar urea applications in wild-type and urease antisense transgenics. *Plant Physiol.* 2002;128:1129-36.
 37. Yadav JK, Sharma M, Yadav R, Yadav SK. Effect of different organic manures on growth and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *J Pharmacogn Phytochem.* 2017;6(5):1857-1860.
 38. Suresh KP. An overview of randomization techniques: An unbiased assessment of outcome in clinical research. *Journal of human reproductive sciences.* 2011 Jan 1;4(1):8-11.
 39. Ananda MA. The Role and Function of Teacher Personality Ethics in Education Development. *International Journal of Students Education.* 2023 Dec 12:388-391.
 40. Kulkarni V, Al-Rfou R, Perozzi B, Skiena S. Statistically significant detection of linguistic change. In *Proceedings of the 24th international conference on world wide web*; c2015. p. 625-635.
 41. Menaria BL, Pushpendra Singh PPS. Effect of chemical and bio-fertilizers on yield attributing characters and yield of soybean [*Glycine max* (L.) Merrill]; c2004. p. 231-232.